State of Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Order of Selection for Vocational Rehabilitation Services

Ch. DWD 65, Wis. Admin. Code

The Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development (DWD) announces that it will hold a public hearing on the permanent rule relating or Order of Selection for Vocational Rehabilitation Services.

Hearing Information

Date: Thursday, March 8, 2018 Time: 10:00 a.m. Location: 1801 Aberg Avenue, DVR Small Conference Room, Madison, WI

To participate via teleconference on Thursday, March 8, 2018:

Telephone: 1 (877) 820-7831 Access Passcode: 395401#

Accessibility

Visitors to the Dane County Job Center to register with the customer service desk. The entrance is handicap accessible. If you have special needs or circumstances regarding communication or accessibility at the hearing, please call (414) 216-7566 at least 5 days prior to the hearing date. Accommodations such as ASL interpreters, English translators, or materials in audiotape format will be made available on request to the fullest extent possible.

Appearances at the Hearing and Submittal of Written Comments

Interested persons are invited to appear at the hearing and will be afforded the opportunity to make an oral presentation of their positions. Persons making oral presentations are requested to submit their facts, views, and suggested rewording in writing.

Written comments may be submitted to Jessica Holton, Program and Policy Analyst, Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, Department of Workforce Development, 2701 S. Chase Avenue, Suite D, Milwaukee, WI 53207 or via email to Jessica.holton@dwd.wi.gov.

Written comments must be received at or before the public hearing to be held on March 8, 2018 to be included in the record of rule-making proceedings.

The permanent rule may be reviewed and comments made at https://health.wisconsin.gov/admrules/public/Home no later than the start of the public hearing to be held on March 8, 2018 at 10:00 a.m.

Initial Regulatory Flexibility Analysis

The proposed rule will not have an effect on small businesses, as defined under s. 227.114 (1), Stats.

Agency Small Business Regulatory Coordinator

Charlotte Klenke, Chief Legal Counsel Department of Workforce Development (608) 266-9427